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Dumfries and Galloway 

 
Mid North 

NHS Board 

Crichton Hall 
Bankend Road 

 

Dumfries 

Chief Executive’s Office 
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 01387 272752 
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 xx.xxxxxxxx@xxx.xxx 
 
Ref.: 16-285 
Date:  1 August 2016 

 

 
 
 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
 
1)  How many complaints were submitted in each of the years 2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015? 
 

01/04/2012-31/03/2013 there were 225 formal complaints received 
01/04/2013-31/03/2014 there were 248 formal complaints received 
01/04/2014-31/03/2015 there were 307 formal complaints received 
01/04/2015-31/03/2016 there were 348 formal complaints received 

 
2)  How many of these were referred to the SPSO as a result of there being dissatisfaction 

with the response from Dumfries and Galloway NHS Board? 

 

01/04/2012-31/03/2013 there were 10 complaints raised with SPSO 
01/04/2013-31/03/2014 there were 13 complaints raised with SPSO 
01/04/2014-31/03/2015 there were 21 complaints raised with SPSO 
01/04/2015-31/03/2016 there were 15 complaints raised with SPSO 

 
3)  How many complaints were upheld subsequent to being referred to the SPSO? 
 

01/04/2012-31/03/2013 there were 3 complaints upheld by SPSO 
01/04/2013-31/03/2014 there were 3 complaints upheld by SPSO 
01/04/2014-31/03/2015 there were 6 complaints upheld by SPSO 
01/04/2015-31/03/2016  there  were  2  complaints  upheld  by  SPSO  -  (NB  -  5  complaints 
are still awaiting decision from SPSO as of 18/07/2016) 
 

4)  Who,  or  what,  decided  that  the  nature  of  responses  to  complaints  by  Dumfries  and 

Galloway NHS Board should consist of false statements, factual inaccuracies and a total 
fabrication of the circumstances that existed? 
Under Section 8(1)(b) this is not a valid question. 

 
Under  section  20  (1)  of  the  Act,  if  you  are  dissatisfied  with  the  way  NHS  Dumfries  and 
Galloway has dealt with your request, you have a right to request a review of our actions and 
decisions  in  relation  to  your  request,  and  you  have  a  right  to  appeal  to  the  Scottish 
Information Commissioner. 
 
A  request  for  review  must  be  made  within  forty  working  days  from  01  August  2016  and 
should,  in  the  first  instance,  be  in  writing  to  Jeff  Ace,  Chief  Executive,  NHS  Dumfries  and 
Galloway,  Mid  North,  Crichton  Hall,  Bankend  Road,  Dumfries,  DG1  4TG  or  by  e-mail  to 
xx.xxxxxxxx@xxx.xxx        You  must  provide  your  name,  an  address  for  correspondence, 
details of your original request and why you want a review.    
 
 

 

Chairman:  Philip N Jones 

Chief Executive: Jeff Ace 

 

Dumfries & Galloway NHS Board is the common name of Dumfries & Galloway Health Board 
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If our decision is unchanged following review and you remain dissatisfied with this, you have 
the right to make a formal appeal to the Scottish Information Commissioner.   Requests for 
appeal should be made in writing to the Scottish Information Commissioner, Kinburn Castle, 
Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, Fife, KY16 9DS.  
Telephone 01334 464610, Fax 01334 464611  
E-mail:  xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Freedom of Information Officer 
 
 

 




    

  

  
